

FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, Aug 11 - Thu, Aug 17

PART ONE

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.

***** NO RECORDS FOUND *****

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Racing Commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Section 13 and 14 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with those published penalties.

Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form. Further information may be available by contacting the Racing Commissions or their representatives.

BROWN, BRIAN D
ScD on 6/15/2017

OSTRANDER, OH
FINED: \$1,000
FULL - 3 DAYS, 8/28/2017 THRU
8/30/2017

YOB 1964

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Scioto Downs Trainer BRIAN BROWN is hereby fined the sum of one thousand hundred dollars (\$1000.00) and issued a three day full suspension from August 28, 2017 through August 30, 2017 (inclusive) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18.01(A)(2), 3769-18-01(B)(1),3769-18-01(B)(15-16-17),3769-18-02 & 3769-18-99. Post race urine sample #856996 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on June 14, 2017 revealed a presence of Dextromethorphan. In addition, ROBERT H has been disqualified from first and placed last. Any purse money earned by ROBERT H in this race must be returned and redistributed. Any horses under Mr. Brown`s care that he wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the Scioto Downs judges or the OSRC.

CLOER, PAUL J JR
Kendl on 7/8/2017

SHERIDAN, MI
FINED: \$1,000
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

YOB 1970

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

An analysis of the test sample obtained from SWEETASCANTAB its first place finish in the ninth race at the Noble County Fair in Kendallville, IN on

July 8, 2017 revealed the presence of Triamcinolone Acetonide in an amount exceeding the levels permitted in accordance with the standard used in Indiana County Fair Races as prescribed by IHRC Rules 71 IAC 8-1-4.2. Paul Cloer Jr., trainer of SWEETASCANTAB, was advised of his rights to split sample testing. Trainer Cloer Jr. requested a hearing but waived his rights for split sample testing. Trainer Paul Cloer Jr. is hereby ordered a fine of \$1,000. Furthermore, the purse money won by SWEETASCANTAB is hereby ordered forfeited and redistributed among the horses according to their order of finish.

PtInd on 7/15/2017

**HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION**

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

An analysis of the test sample obtained from SWEETASCANTAB its first place finish in the nineteenth race at the Jay County Fair in Portland, IN on July 15, 2017 revealed the presence of Triamcinolone Acetonide in an amount exceeding the levels permitted in accordance with the standard used in Indiana County Fair Races as prescribed by IHRC Rules 71 IAC 8-1-4.2. Paul Cloer Jr., trainer of SWEETASCANTAB, was advised of this positive test and of his rights to split sample testing, he waived both. Due to mitigating circumstances of the timing of the date of the result of this positive, the fine is waived. Therefore, Trainer Cloer Jr., the SWEETASCANTAB is disqualified and the purse money won is hereby ordered forfeited and redistributed among the horses according to their order of finish.

DAVIS, JAMES PATRICK

ScD on 7/14/2017

COLUMBIA, MD

**RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 8/15/2017**

YOB 1945

BAD CHECK

Scioto Downs O.S.R.C 3769-17-42.(C) Owner JAMES P DAVIS is hereby suspended indefinitely and referred to the OSRC to be put on the stop list for a violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-42.(C). Mr. Davis`s check dated July 14, 2017 made out to Scioto Downs for payment of a Sires Stake starting fee was returned due to non-sufficient funds.

Status as of 8/15/2017 - Subsequent Ruling - On August 15, 2017 Mr. James Davis presented funds to satisfy the returned check. Mr. Davis is hereby restored to good standing.

FINN, JOHN D

NEWTON, IL

YOB 1957

Haw on 6/18/2017

FULL - 365 DAYS, 8/17/2017 THRU
8/16/2018
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

OTHER

An analysis of the test sample obtained from CRUZEN CASSI following its first place finish in the fifth race at Hawthorne Race Course on June 18, 2017, revealed the presence of methamphetamine. Pursuant to IRB rule 603.30 and 603.50, trainer John (JD) Finn is hereby suspended 365 calendar days (August 17, 2017 through August 18, 2018). Furthermore, Per IRB Rule 603.140 C & D, the purse money won by CRUZEN CASSI is hereby ordered forfeited and redistributed among the horses according to their order of finish.

GEIB, HEIDI F
PcD on 6/27/2017

LOWELL, IN **YOB 1972**
FINED: \$50
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
8/14/2017

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58-183.256 Ms. Geib has failed to get her license in Pennsylvania for 2017. She is fined \$50.00 and suspended indefinitely starting on 8/14/17 and will continue to be suspended until she completes her licensing requirements and pays her fine.

GLAZER, ROBERT R
PHL on 8/8/2017

PEPPER PIKE, OH **YOB 1959**
FINED: \$50
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
8/8/2017

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA CODE 58-183.251 Failed to complete licensing requirements for 2017 in Pennsylvania. All fines due within 10 days of ruling. Please note further that you have the right to appeal this decision in writing to the State Horse Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of this decision. The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington

HARRIS, FRANK E
Nfld on 5/9/2017

GARRETTSVILLE, OH **YOB 1966**
FINED: \$500
FULL - 180 DAYS, 8/14/2017 THRU

2/9/2018

POSSESSION OF HYPODERMIC NEEDLES, SYRINGES AND/OR INJECTABLE AND/OR OTHER DRUGS

Mr. Harris has dropped his appeal of ruling NFLD-2017-111 and accepts the penalty of a \$500 fine and 180 days full suspension (August 14, 2017 through February 9, 2018). O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(5) 18-07(A) 18-99 3769-17-30(B) 17-33(A)&(B) 17-99 Subject is barred from all tracks governed by the OSRC during his suspension. Any horses under subjects care that he wants to transfer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC.

MCNEIGHT, DAVID P JR
Mea on 7/18/2017

BLASDELL, NY

YOB 1964

FINED: \$1,000
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9,
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

PA Code Title 58-183.352, 183.355, 183.357. Mr. McNeight, Jr. was the trainer of record of DIRTY SECRET in the 6th Race at The Meadows on July 18, 2017. Post race analysis of sample 308496 showed the presence of DEXAMETHASONE, which is a violation of the PSHRC medication rules. DIRTY SECRET finished 2nd and is placed 9th. Having waived his right to a formal hearing, split sample, and appeal, Mr. McNeight, Jr. is hereby fined \$1,000 and ordered to return all purse money from the above mentioned race. The fine is due by August 26, 2017.

MILICI, THOMAS G
YR on 6/26/2017

MONTGOMERY, NY

YOB 1955

FINED: \$1,000
TRAINING - 15 DAYS, 8/17/2017 THRU
8/31/2017
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 7,
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

MUSSER, JOE M JR
PSHRC on 7/25/2017

NORTH CANTON, OH

YOB 1965

FULL - INDEFINITELY AS OF 8/8/2017
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
8/8/2017

REFUSAL TO COOPERATE WITH AUTHORITIES DURING AN INVESTIGATION

Ruling# 17054C On April 19, 2017 The Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Horse Racing, issued Commission

subpoena number 014-2017 in accordance with section 9312 (4) of the Race Horse Reform Act (3 Pa. C.S. 9312 (4)), to Joe M. Musser Jr. compelling him to produce records relative to an official Commission investigation. Pursuant to section 9323 (g.1)(4) of the Race Horse Reform Act (3 Pa. C.S. 9323 (g.1)(4)), the Commission may suspend, revoke or refuse to renew a license under this section if it determines that the licensee has failed to comply with an order of the Commission. Based upon his failure to produce all requested records, the Commission hereby **SUSPENDS** indefinitely all licenses held by Joe M. Musser Jr. until such time he comes into compliance with the official Commission order.

PANSINI, NICHOLAS G
PHL on 7/16/2017

BLOOMFIELD, NJ **YOB 1981**
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 8/13/2017

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA CODE 58-183.251 Failed to complete licensing requirements for 2017 in Pennsylvania. All fines due within 10 days of ruling. Please note further that you have the right to appeal this decision in writing to the State Horse Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of this decision. The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110

Status as of 8/13/2017 - Subsequent Ruling - PA CODE 58-183.343
Having completed his license application and paid his fine he is restored to good standing in Pennsylvania.

QUINN, ALAN H
PHL on 8/3/2017

WELLINGTON, FL **YOB 1938**
FINED: \$50
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
8/13/2017

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA CODE 58-183.251 Failed to complete licensing requirements for 2017 in Pennsylvania. All fines due within 10 days of ruling. Please note further that you have the right to appeal this decision in writing to the State Horse Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of this decision. The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington

SCHOEFFEL, STEPHEN J
Hugh on 6/25/2017

EVANS CITY, PA **YOB 1970**
FINED: \$250

HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 6,
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

**LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION
(BUTE/LASIX)**

PA Code Title 183.352, 183.355, 183.357. Mr. Schoeffel was the trainer of record for EIFFEL HANOVER in the 3rd Race at the Hughesville Fair on June 25, 2017. Post race analysis of sample 315782 showed the presence of Phenylbutazone at a level above the threshold permitted by the Commission. Having waived his right to a formal hearing, split sample, and appeal, Mr. Schoeffel is hereby fined \$250 and ordered to return all purse money earned from the above race. EIFFEL HANOVER finished 1st and is disqualified and placed 6th. The fine is due by August 21, 2017.

SELBY, BRETT N
HoP on 7/26/2017

ANDERSON, IN **YOB 1960**
FINED: \$500
FULL - 15 DAYS, 8/18/2017 THRU
9/1/2017
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

71 IAC 5-3-2 71 IAC 8-1-4.2(17) Sample #E232525 collected on 7/26/17 from the horse General Dolan was found to contain HYDROXYLIDOCAINE at a level above the allowable limit. Tested 158 pg/ml--limit 20 pg/ml. Split sample test was waived. Mr. Selby as trainer is in violation of IHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. All purse money earned on 7/26/17 must be returned and redistributed. Finished 2nd-\$5000.00 to be returned. Due to the fact that the 7/26/17 race was an elimination race for the final on 8/2/17, the purse earned on 8/2/17 must also be returned. Finished 4th on 8/2. \$6000.00 must be returned from that race. 2 mmv points

STOCKMAN, MAX A
ScD on 7/1/2017

SOMERSET, OH

YOB 1955

**LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION
(BUTE/LASIX)**

Scioto Downs O.S.R.C. 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b) Trainer MAX STOCKMAN is hereby issued a written warning for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b). Blood Sample #848625 taken from the horse MIAS BOLD MANEUVER and tested by the Analytical Toxicology

Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on July 1, 2017 showed a concentration of Flunixin at 27 +/- 1 ng/mL, which exceeds the O.S.R.C. regulatory threshold of 20 ng/mL. Due to the level of Flunixin and Mr. Stockman`s past record, the Board of Judges at Scioto Downs felt that a warning was the appropriate course of action.

TAYLOR, ROBERT S
Kent on 7/8/2017

BOLIVAR, TN **YOB 1982**
FINED: \$1,000
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

An analysis of the test sample obtained from NOTHINBUTAWINNER following its first place finish in the eighth race at the Newton County Fair in Kentland, Indiana on July 8, 2017 revealed the presence of Isoflupredone exceeding the levels permitted in accordance with the standard used in Indiana County Fair Races as prescribed by the IHRC Rules 71 IAC 8-1-4-2. Robert Taylor, trainer of NOTHINGBUTAWINNER, was advised of the positive test and of his rights to split sample testing. Trainer Taylor waived his rights to split sample testing and to a hearing. Trainer Taylor is fined \$1,000 and the purse money won by NOTHINGBUTAWINNER is hereby ordered forfeited and redistributed among the horses according to their order of finish.

TKACZYK, KAREN M
ScD on 6/27/2017

TOLEDO, OH **YOB 1956**
FINED: \$500
FULL - 15 DAYS, 8/15/2017 THRU
8/29/2017

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Scioto Downs Trainer KAREN TKACZYK is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and issued a fifteen day full suspension from August 17, 2017 through August 29, 2017 (inclusive) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18.01(A)(2), 3769-18-01(B)(1),3769-18-01(B)(15-16-17),3769-18-02 & 3769-18-99. Post race urine sample #848675 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on June 27, 2017 revealed a presence of Atenolol. In addition, ER MARIA has been disqualified from first and placed last. Any purse money earned by ER MARIA in this race must be returned and redistributed. Any horses under Ms. Tkaczyk`s care that she wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the Scioto Downs

judges or the OSRC.

TWADDLE, TIMOTHY P
Mea on 8/9/2016

CANONSBURG, PA

YOB 1962

FINED: \$500

FULL - 5 DAYS, 9/13/2017 THRU
9/17/2017

HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9,
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

PA Code Title 58-183.352, 183.355, 183.357. Mr. Twaddle was the trainer of record for the horse HOT CHICA BOOMBA in the 7th Race at The Meadows on August 9, 2016. Post race analysis of sample #285095 showed the presence of CAPSACIN, a non-permitted Class 2 (penalty class B) substance in Pennsylvania. These results were confirmed in a split sample test. HOT CHICA BOOMBA finished 3rd, and is disqualified and placed 9th. All purse monies earned by the horse is ordered returned. Mr. Twaddle is hereby fined \$500, and issued a full 15 day suspension of his occupational license beginning December 10, 2016 through and including December 24, 2016. During the term of his suspension, Mr. Twaddle is ruled off all grounds under the jurisdiction of the PSHRC. Mr. Twaddle has 10 days to appeal this decision to the PSHRC, Bureau of Standardbred Racing. The address to appeal appears at the bottom of this ruling.

Status as of 8/15/2017 - Amendment - Ruling# 17055C AMENDED RULING ORDER AND NOW, this 26th day of July, 2017, upon consideration of the evidentiary record, it is ORDERED that Ruling No. 16138M of the Board of Judges dated November 29, 2016 is AFFIRMED in part and REVERSED in part. For his violation of 58 Pa. Code § 183.352, 183.355 and 183.357, Timothy P. Twaddle is hereby fined five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and suspended for 5 days. Mr. Twaddle will serve his suspension beginning September 13, 2017 through and including September 17, 2017. The fine of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) is due no later than September 1, 2017. All purse money shall be returned no later than September 1, 2017.

WHITAKER, LADARRIUS
MICHAEL

BEDFORD, OH

YOB 1994

Mea on 7/12/2017

OTHER

PA Code Title 58-183.454. Mr. Whitaker's occupational license is hereby

summarily suspended indefinitely due to items confiscated in a vehicle search by Meadows Security on July 12, 2017 at The Meadows. Mr. Whitaker's license shall remain suspended until test results determine what substances were in the items, and a final determination of his hearing is made by the Judges at The Meadows. During the term of his suspension, Mr. Whitaker is ruled off all grounds under the jurisdiction of the PSHRC. Any trainer transfers of horses under his care must be approved by the Judges at The Meadows or the PSHRC. Mr. Whitaker has 10 days to appeal this decision to the PSHRC, Bureau of Standardbred Racing. The address to appeal appears at the bottom of this ruling.

Status as of 8/15/2017 - Subsequent Ruling - Ruling# 17056C The Commission, by and through its Director of the Standardbred Horse Racing Bureau, and its Laboratory has concluded the analysis and investigation regarding the substances contained in the two (2) needles and syringes confiscated on July 12, 2017 by Meadows security. In accordance with preliminary Ruling No. 17078M and the summary suspension imposed thereby, this matter is being remanded to the Board of Judges for a final hearing regarding the custody, control or possession of the confiscated items and the substances in those items. Accordingly, the indefinite suspension imposed upon LaDarrius M. Whitaker as set forth in Ruling 17078M is hereby rescinded. Mr. Whitaker's appeal of Ruling No. 17078M is hereby moot.

Mea on 7/12/2017

FINED: \$1,000

FULL - 60 DAYS, 7/12/2017 THRU
9/9/2017

POSSESSION OF HYPODERMIC NEEDLES, SYRINGES AND/OR INJECTABLE AND/OR OTHER DRUGS

PA Code Title 58-183.362. A search was conducted by Meadows security on July 12, 2017 of the vehicle that Mr. Whitaker was using to transport his horse to race. During the search, two hypodermic syringes with needles attached were found. Mr. Whitaker is hereby issued a full 60 day suspension of his occupational license to be served from July 12, 2017 through and including September 9, 2017, and fined \$1,000. During the term of his suspension, Mr. Whitaker is ruled off all grounds under the jurisdiction of the PSHRC. All trainer transfers of horses in his care must be approved by the Judges at The Meadows or the PSHRC. Mr. Whitaker has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing. The address to appeal appears at the bottom of this ruling.

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS

- CUSHING, RONALD L** **ALBION, ME** **YOB 1964**
Skow on 8/14/2017 **FINED: \$100**
FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND
MR. CUSHING DID ONEHAND NO. 6, CARD RUSTLER, SEVERAL TIMES
IN THE STRETCH.
- DESLANDES, DAN S** **ORONO, ME** **YOB 1992**
Pres on 8/4/2017 **FINED: \$100**
FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND
WHILE DRIVING KID COURAGEOUS A, MR. DESLANDES DID
ONEHAND IN THE STRETCH. HAVING WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO A
HEARING, HE IS ASSESSED A \$100 FINE.
- EASH, DONALD J** **GREENFIELD, IN** **YOB 1954**
Gshn on 7/24/2017 **FINED: \$200**
EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP
While driving in race 7 on 7/24/17 at the Elkhart County 4-H Fair, Mr. Don
Eash violated the USTA whipping rule 18, section 9. Don Eash is hereby
assessed a fine in the mount of \$200.
HoP on 8/4/2017 **FINED: \$300**
INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP
71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving in race 2 on 8/4/17 he violated the IHRC
whipping rule by using other than wrist action.
- EATON, MARK W** **CUMBERLAND, RI** **YOB 1994**
PRc on 8/7/2017 **FINED: \$150**
EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP
205 CMR 3.12 (1) USTA 18.09 (a) While driving #1 DUKE OF DELRAY in
Race 9 on 8/7/17 , Mr. Eaton did use his whip in an excessive manner, 3RD
OFFENSE, thus fined \$150.00. Fines must be paid within 48 hours and all
appeals filed in writing at the racing division office of the MGC within 10
days.
- GINGRAS, YANNICK** **ALLENTOWN, NJ** **YOB 1979**
HoP on 8/11/2017 **FINED: \$500**
INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP
71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving in race 11 on 8/11/17 he violated the IHRC
whipping rule by using other than wrist action.

LEONARD, ROSS J HoP on 7/28/2017	ANDERSON, IN FINED: \$300	YOB 1979
INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP		
71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving in race 10 on 7/28/17 he violated the IHRC whipping rule by using other than wrist action.		
LUTHER, THOMAS L Urbna on 8/8/2017	SPICELAND, IN FINED: \$100	YOB 1966
EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP		
MACDONALD, ANTHONY A Mea on 8/12/2017	GUELPH, ON FINED: \$200	YOB 1976
INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP		
PA Code Title 58-183.264(b). Mr. MacDonald while driving #1 LAWMAKER in the 4th Race at The Meadows on August 12, 2017 did whip his horse using other than wrist and elbow action in the stretch. The fine is \$200, and is due by August 25, 2017. Mr. MacDonald has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing. The address to appeal appears at the bottom of this ruling.		
MILLER, ANDY RAY Mea on 8/14/2017	MILLSTONE TOWNSHIP, NJ FINED: \$200	YOB 1968
INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP		
PA Code Title 58-183.264(b). Mr. Miller while driving #1 HAYDEN HANOVER in the 8th Race at The Meadows on August 14, 2017 did whip his horse using other than wrist and elbow action in the stretch. The fine is \$200, and is due by August 26, 2017. Mr. Miller has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing. The address to appeal appears at the bottom of this ruling.		
MILLER, DAVID S HoP on 8/11/2017	CREAM RIDGE, NJ FINED: \$500	YOB 1964
INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP		
71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving in race 11 on 8/11/17 he violated the IHRC whipping rule by using other than wrist action.		
ROSS, JORDAN M Gshn on 7/25/2017	COVINGTON, TN DRIVING - 7 DAYS, 7/26/2017 THRU	YOB 1997

8/1/2017

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

While driving in race 4 on 7/25/17 at the Elkhart County 4-H Fair, Jordan Ross violated the USTA whipping rule 18, section 9. Jordan Ross is hereby assessed a first offense suspension of driving for seven (7) days starting on Wednesday, July 26, 2017 through Tuesday, August 1, 2017.

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

ABEL, RYAN TRAMAINE Tops on 8/12/2017 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	MAYWOOD, IL FINED: \$25	YOB 1987
ARNOLD, MIKE WAYNE HoP on 8/11/2017 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	CRETE, IL FINED: \$50	YOB 1947
ATHEARN, MARK L Pres on 8/1/2017 SLOW QUARTER/HALF	CUMBERLAND, ME FINED: \$100	YOB 1966
COSENZA, JAMES J YR on 8/13/2017 FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED	MONROE, NY FINED: \$100	YOB 1965
CROGHAN, ROSS A PcD on 8/8/2017 FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN PADDOCK	MILLSTONE, NJ FINED: \$100	YOB 1953
DALEY, NOEL M PcD on 8/8/2017 FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN PADDOCK	YARDLEY, PA FINED: \$100	YOB 1961
DE SIMONE, JOHN S JR. MR on 8/14/2017 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	KIAMESHA LAKE, NY FINED: \$50	YOB 1958
DIBENEDETTO, KYLE	HONESDALE, PA	YOB

		1966
MR on 8/14/2017	FINED: \$50	
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION		
DILLON, BRITNEY L	GREENVILLE, MI	YOB 1980
PHL on 8/9/2017	FINED: \$200	
LATE DRIVER CHANGE		
FELLOWS, JOSEPH S	SMYRNA, DE	YOB 1969
OD on 8/6/2017	FINED: \$150	
	HORSE PLACED 5	
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE		
HARRINGTON, ANDREW L	FREEDOM, NH	YOB 1990
Tops on 8/12/2017	FINED: \$25	
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED		
Tops on 8/12/2017	FINED: \$25	
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED		
JOHANSSON, MARCUS S	ALLENTOWN, NJ	YOB 1978
YR on 8/14/2017	FINED: \$100	
FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION		
LISTER, JOHN T	CORINTH, NY	YOB 1956
VD on 8/11/2017	FINED: \$50	
FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION		
LONEY, DONNA A	MONTPELIER, IN	YOB 1969
Kent on 7/8/2017	WARNING ISSUED	
LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION (BUTE/LASIX)		
MACDONALD, MARK J	GOSHEN, NY	YOB 1978
YR on 8/5/2017	FINED: \$100	
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED		
MALETTE, RONALD	BATAVIA, NY	YOB 1945
Lex on 8/10/2017	FINED: \$25	
FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTION OF THE PADDOCK JUDGE		

MCALLEESE, SEAN R Lex on 8/6/2017 CROSSING OVER BEFORE THE START	POMPANO BEACH, FL FINED: \$25	YOB 1968
MEITTINIS, JAMES M TgDn on 8/11/2017 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	MONKTON, MD FINED: \$50	YOB 1966
MERRIMAN, AARON EDWARD Mea on 8/12/2017 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	NORTHFIELD, OH FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 6	YOB 1978
MERTON, GREGORY PRc on 8/8/2017 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	MONTICELLO, NY FINED: \$150	YOB 1973
MILLER, BRETT A PcD on 8/12/2017 FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS	JOBSTOWN, NJ FINED: \$200	YOB 1973
MILLER, DAVID S PHL on 8/10/2017 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	CREAM RIDGE, NJ FINED: \$300 HORSE PLACED 2	YOB 1964
NASON, STEVEN S PRc on 8/7/2017 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	FREEDOM, NH FINED: \$100	YOB 1990
NISONGER, JEFFREY S Lex on 8/6/2017 OTHER	LEBANON, OH FINED: \$25	YOB 1981
PACHECO, JESSIE L Haw on 8/10/2017 HORSE LATE TO THE PADDOCK	ACAMPO, CA FINED: \$200	YOB 1992
RARDON, MICHAEL J Urbna on 8/8/2017 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	DELAWARE, OH FINED: \$25	YOB 1957

REYNOLDS, DAN L Nfld on 8/8/2017	CRESTLINE, OH FINED: \$100 HORSE PLACED 4 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	YOB 1974
ROBERTS, JONATHAN W OD on 8/13/2017	DOVER, DE FINED: \$200 FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS	YOB 1981
ROLAND, NICK ROYCE Aces on 8/8/2017	GRINNELL, IA DRIVING - 4 DAYS, 8/19/2017 THRU 8/22/2017 KICKING A HORSE	YOB 1982
RYDER, CHRISTOPHER J PcD on 8/13/2017	ALLENTOWN, NJ FINED: \$500 FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION	YOB 1955
SHAW, CHRISTOPHER S Wayn on 8/8/2017	MEADOW LANDS, PA FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 3 JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS	YOB 1986
SMITH, TYLER ALAN Lex on 8/6/2017 OTHER	WASHINGTON COURT HOU, OH FINED: \$25	YOB 1993
SVANSTEDT, AKE YR on 8/13/2017 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	VERO BEACH, FL FINED: \$100	YOB 1958
WARREN, TODD E HoP on 8/4/2017 PASSING LANE VIOLATION	MANHATTEN, IL FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 7	YOB 1965